
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 18 September 2019 

6.00 pm 
 
 

Membership 

Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, Jo Stafford and 
Tony Oliver 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
 

    
1.   APOLOGIES 

Paul Jones (Executive Director Finance and Assets) 
 

    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
24 July 2019 

(Pages 
3 - 8) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP Internal Audit 
Services) 

(Pages 
9 - 36) 

    
6.   COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE AND FUTURE WORK 

PROVISION 
Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Manager 

(Pages 
37 - 42) 

    
7.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Grant Thornton 
(Pages 
43 - 60) 

    

8.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
61 - 62) 

    
9.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO  



    

 
2 
 

BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 

    
10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

22 January 2020 
 

    

  Briefing Notes (not for discussion):   
   Cheltenham Borough Council/Ubico Vehicle Lease  

    
 

Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019. 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 24th July, 2019 

6.00 - 7.10 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen and 
Tony Oliver 

Also in attendance:  Philip Alway (Finance), Paul Jones (Executive Director Finance 
and Assets), Darren Knight (Executive Director of People and 
Change), Jaina Mistry (SWAP), Sophie Morgan-Bower (Grant 
Thornton), Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton), Jon Whitlock 
(Finance) and Ann Wolstencroft (Governance Manager) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor Stafford had given her apologies and the Chairman had advised that 
he would be late.  Councillor Willingham, as Vice-Chair, took the chair for the 
duration of the meeting.      
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 April 2019 be 
agreed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
There were none.   
 

5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
Jaina Mistry, Principal Auditor of SWAP Internal Audit Services, introduced the 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion report as circulated with the agenda.  She 
explained that the opinion was based on the work that had been undertaken 
throughout the year and that a ‘Reasonable’ assurance opinion was offered for 
the Councils’ internal control framework.  It was highlighted that the draft 
reports, though not finalised, raised no issues of concern and that details of 
these would be included in the progress report which would be tabled at the 
September meeting. These final reports would then help to form next year’s 
annual opinion. 
 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019. 

 

In response to a member question, the Principal Auditor advised that the 
operational audit of Planning had been deferred because at the time the service 
was undergoing a redesign and it was clear that a review of current procedures 
would be of little value if procedures were going to be changed.  A position 
statement had been issued which provided a summary of the current status and 
that this area would be revisited. The audit was scheduled to commence in 
January 2020. 

 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2019/20 
Sophie Morgan-Bower, Audit Manager for Grant Thornton referred members to 
the fee letter which had been sent to the Chief Executive of Cheltenham 
Borough Council in April and a copy of which had been circulated with the 
agenda.  She acknowledged the time that had lapsed since the letter was 
drafted and highlighted that there had been no meeting of the committee prior to 
this.     
  
The letter set out the proposed work programme and associated fees for the 
ensuing year (2019/20). She advised that the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA) had published the 2019/20 scale fees for opted-in bodies in March 
2019 and individual scale fees had remained the same as in 2018/19.  Also 
included was an outline audit timetable.   
  
There were no Members questions arising from the fee letter.  
  
There were no resolutions arising from this report.  
 

7. AUDIT HIGHLIGHTS MEMORANDUM ISA260 
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton (GT), introduced the report as circulated with 
the agenda, which summarised the key findings from the statutory audit of CBC 
and the preparation of the group and council’s financial statements.  He noted 
that:  
  

 The expectation was that the accounts for Cheltenham Borough Homes 
would be agreed the same evening 

 GT anticipated being able to issue an unmodified and unqualified audit 
report on the financial statements.  

 They also anticipated issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion.  
 There had been no objections from any member of the public.  
 GT applied the concept of materiality and overall materiality had been 

determined to be £1,569,400 (2% of gross expenditure), which was the 
highest level which is permissible for the auditor to set.  

 Triviality had been set at £80k, except Senior Officers’ remuneration 
which required a lower materiality due to the sensitive nature of these 
balances and therefore stood at £20k.  

 There were two significant risks that related to all organisations: 
improper revenue recognition and management override of controls and 
no issues had been identified in respect of these issues at CBC.    

 In terms of the ‘Valuation of plant, property and equipment’ risk, GT had 
performed a robust challenge of the assumptions made by the valuer 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019. 

 

working on behalf of the council and used parameters to compare them 
against.  One issue had been identified in relation to the value of council 
dwellings and depreciation and this had required a significant 
adjustment of £15m, though he stressed that this had not impacted the 
bottom line as it was simply an adjustment to how the information was 
presented.  The council had made the adjustment.  

 The council had invested in a number of investment properties and GT 
had tested whether these were considered appropriate, with no issues 
identified.  

 GT highlighted the additional work that had been undertaken in regard to 
the valuation of pension fund net liability in light of the McCloud 
judgement. It had been ruled that there was age discrimination in the 
judges and firefighters pension schemes where transitional protections 
were given to scheme members. This would impact all public sector 
schemes, and could mean a possible increase in liability to the council of 
£0.4m.  No other issues were identified and no adjustments were 
required.  

  
Sophie Morgan-Bower of GT highlighted the following points:  
  

 The group audit included CBH and Gloucestershire Airport, but not 
Ubico or Publica.  

 Despite having been recommended in the previous year, a formal lease 
was still not in place between Ubico and CBC for arrangements to lease 
recycling and refuse vehicles from the council to Ubico.  

 GT were happy with the appropriateness of management’s use of the 
going concern assumption. 

 In terms of the Value for Money (VFM) work, GT had raised two risks.  
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was a common risk. GT 
had recommended that the Budget Strategy (Support) reserve be 
replenished by 2020/21.  

 One minor additional disclosure point was noted, which was not noted in 
the AFR due to the timing of the report release, in relation to a corrected 
lease disclosure. This was a minor point.  

 The other related to the governance of Publica.  GT recommended that 
the council continue to develop clarity on respective roles and 
responsibilities and continue to strengthen the communications process 
with Publica officers.  The management response was included in the 
final version.  

 Housing Capital Receipts were audit related by their very nature.  
 CFO insights posed a self-interest threat and had therefore been 

included for transparency.   
 Appendix B provided follow-up on recommendations from the previous 

year.  
 Appendix C reported all non-trivial misstatements and the audit 

adjustments and this included the unadjusted difference relating to the 
McCloud judgement.   

 Fees and the additional audit fees were summarised at Appendix D and 
it was noted that the final fee had reduced from £49,500 last year, to 
£42,500 this year.  

  
The following responses were given to Members questions: 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019. 

 

 This was the first time that the carry value depreciation had been 
identified and this had resulted in a technical adjustment (change in 
classification) with no effect on the bottom line.  

 A similar recommendation to that made to CBC regarding the 
governance of Publica had been made to all partner organisations. 

 There was a split in terms of the McCloud ruling and the GMP 
equalisation, equating to £0.4m in total (unadjusted in the accounts). 

 There were people at CBC who would be affected by the McCloud 
judgement and therefore CBC was affected in terms of what it would 
have to pay over.  This was a complex issue which was subject to lots of 
discussion within the sector and no clarity as yet on how this would be 
funded.   

  
In response to a question from a member, the Executive Director Finance and 
Assets could recall a time when the external audit fee was in excess of £100k 
and accepted that as a consequence of the far reduced fee, there was less 
scope for additional work.  In terms of the McCloud judgement, it had generated 
work for himself and the council and therefore he was comfortable with the 
additional fee from GT.  
  
No decision was required. 
 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 (INC. LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION) 
The Executive Director Finance and Assets introduced Philip Alway and Jon 
Whitlock from the finance team at Publica.  The Director explained that Philip 
had taken over the role of Finance Manager following the retirement of Sarah 
Didcote.    The officers introduced the Statement of Accounts 2018-19, 
explaining that the team had prepared the draft by the end of May, which had 
then been published on the council’s website and passed to Grant Thornton for 
review.  A brief summary of the key balances and figures was outlined to the 
Committee.  A link to the draft accounts had been circulated with the agenda 
and the final version, following the audit by Grant Thornton, had been published 
as a supplement.   
 
Members commended officers for their hard work in producing the statement of 
accounts, which they acknowledged represented a large amount of work and 
with the Statement of Accounts needing to be produced within ever shorter 
timescales.  Councillor Harvey, as Chair, suggested to Officers for a press 
release acknowledging the positive outcome of the audit undertaken by Grant 
Thornton and for a report to go to Council later in the year.  The Executive 
Director Finance and Assets confirmed that the item had been scheduled on the 
agenda for the October Council meeting and would discuss the issue of a media 
release with the relevant officers.   
 
A member highlighted the statement made by the Labour Party that they would 
seek to largely end the outsourcing of council contracts to private firms if they 
entered government and queried what this would mean for Cheltenham given 
its arrangements with Publica, Ubico, etc.  The Executive Director Finance and 
Assets stressed that this was nothing more than a statement at this stage and 
that it was therefore difficult to second guess what this would mean, but 
suggested that his definition of outsourcing would include truly ‘private’ 
companies such as Biffa, rather than Local Authority Companies such as Ubico 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019. 

 

or Publica.  He also struggled to understand how arrangements such as this 
could be easily reversed as in all cases a contract would have to be 
terminated.    
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a. The accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 be approved.  
b. The Statement of Accounts and letter of representation be signed 

by the Chairman of the committee and the Section 151 Officer. 
 

9. AUDITING STANDARDS COMM WITH AUDIT COMMITEE 
In accordance with the International Auditing Standards, Grant Thornton were 
required to obtain an annual understanding of how those charged with 
governance had exercised oversight of management’s processes for identifying 
and responding to risks of fraud and the internal control that management had 
established to mitigate these risks. As such, letters had been sent to the 
Chairman (Councillor Harvey) and the Section 151 Officer (Paul Jones) with a 
set of questions designed to cover the requirements of the auditing standards.  
 
The committee reviewed the responses given by the Chairman and senior 
management and upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the response be approved and signed by the Chairman.  
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK POLICY 
Ann Wolstencroft, the Governance Manager, introduced herself to the 
committee, noting that she had replaced Bryan Parsons in the role.  She 
highlighted that at 3.4 of the report, 2017-18 had been referenced in error and 
that this should have stated 2019-20.  The committee were advised that the 
only amendments to have been made to the policy were to reflect the new 
management structure, noting that a full review of the approach to risk 
management (and therefore the policy) would be undertaken in 2019, to 
coincide with the introduction of new risk management software.  
 
The Governance Manager along with the Director of People & Change gave the 
following responses to member questions: 
 

 Officers were given training on risk management in an effort to achieve a 
consistent approach but this effort would be helped greatly by the 
introduction of the new risk management software, which would also 
assist with risks that were reduced and escalated.  It was noted that the 
Governance Manager had recently achieved a qualification in the 
Management of Risk (MOR).  

 Environmental risks would factor more highly in the risk assessment 
given that a Climate Change Emergency was recently declared.   

 Tracked changes would be included in amended policies in future, so 
that the committee could be clear on what revisions had been made.  

 An explanation of the meaning of the percentages associated with 
‘Effect’ of risks would be circulated outside of the meeting.   

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019. 

 

The Director of People & Change suggested that the committee might like to 
see a live demonstration of the new risk management system once it went 
online and that this would be scheduled in due course.  
 
At the start of the meeting representatives from SWAP had circulated details of 
a free training session for members and the Director of Finance and Assets 
reassured members that the Executive Team took member training needs 
seriously and if the committee felt that there was a specific need, they would be 
happy to consider options.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the Risk Management Policy 2019-20 be approved.  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Executive Director Finance and Assets noted that the agenda for the 
September meeting was reduced as a result of many of the reports now being 
tabled at this (July) meeting, because of revised timetables. 
 
There were no urgent items requiring a decision but Councillor Willingham 
noted that the Executive Director Finance and Assets had instructed SWAP as 
the council’s internal audit providers to undertake a full-review on the decision-
making process surrounding an issue presented at the recent Council meeting.  
The findings would be reported to the Audit Committee once finalised.   
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 18 September 2019.  
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Harvey 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit Committee – 18 September 2019 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor Alex Hegenbarth 

Accountable officer Paul Jones, Executive Director – Finance and Assets 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary The Council must ensure that it has sound systems of internal control that 
facilitate the effective management of all the Council’s functions. The work 
delivered by SWAP Internal Audit Services (SWAP), the Council’s internal 
audit service, is one of the control assurance sources available to the Audit 
Committee, the Executive Leadership Team and Corporate Management 
Team and supports the work of the external auditor. 
 
The Annual Internal Audit Opinion presented to Audit Committee provides 
an overall assurance opinion at the end of the financial year. This Internal 
Audit Monitoring Report, however, is designed to give the Audit Committee 
the opportunity to comment on the work completed by the partnership and 
provide ‘through the year’ comment and assurances on the control 

environment. 

Recommendations The Audit Committee considers the monitoring report and makes 
comment on its content as necessary 
 

Financial implications There are no financial implications arising from the report 

Contact officers: Paul Jones, Executive Director – Finance and 
Assets 

Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264365 

Legal implications None specific arising from the report recommendation 
 
Contact officer: Sarah Farooqi, Head of Law, One Legal 

Sarah.farooqi@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are no specific HR implications arising from the content of the 
report. The HR Team continue to work closely with colleagues from 
SWAP to ensure that any HR related recommendations from audits 
are actioned. 

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, HR Manager – Operations 

Julie.McCarthy@publicagroup.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks That weaknesses in the control framework, identified by the audit activity, 
continue to threaten organisational objectives, if recommendations are not 

implemented. 

Page 9
Agenda Item 5

mailto:Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

 “Internal Auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.” (Chartered Institute of 
Internal Auditing UK and Ireland). 
[...]

age 16



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2019/2020 
 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 3 

 

We keep our audit plans under 
regular review to ensure that we 
audit the right things at the right 
time. 

  Approved Changes to the Audit Plan 

  
 The audit plan for 2019/20 is detailed in Appendix B.  Inevitably changes to the plan will be required 

during the year to reflect changing risks and ensure the audit plan remains relevant to Cheltenham 
Borough Council. Members will note that where necessary any changes to the plan throughout the 
year will have been subject to agreement with the appropriate Service Manager and the Audit Client 
Officer (Executive Director – Finance and Assets).  
 
The following changes have been made to the plan: 
 
We have been requested to undertake an audit on Property (Use of Contractors), to allow us to 
undertake this review we have removed the audit on Commissioning which was brought forward from 
2018/19.  
 
We have also been requested to undertake a piece of work on Planning Process and complaints 
procedure, the days for this audit will be taken from Contingency. 
 
The audit on Business Rates Reset has been deferred at this time due to the slow progress at national 
level on the new Business Rates Scheme (due to come into effect April 2020). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 17



Internal Audit Definitions APPENDIX A 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by 
interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 4 

 
Unrestricted 

At the conclusion of audit 
assignment work each review is 

[...]
on (penalty), 1 Civil Penalty and an amount 
exceeding £1,491 of recoverable Council Tax Support and fines being calculated.  In 
addition overpayments of Housing Benefit exceeding £1,056 have been generated. 

Page 38

mailto:Deborah.Bainbridge@publicagroup.uk
mailto:dominic.stead@cheltenham.gov.uk


   

 

In October 2018 we commenced the Joint Working pilot with the DWP to enable a 
joined-up approach to investigation and sanction of cases involving Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Reduction and 15 joint working cases have been received or referred.   
 

 Review of the NNDR empty void premises – rolling review of premises rated as empty. 
Since 1 April 2019 141 visits have been completed – 12 were identified as potentially 
occupied with a rateable value of £141,075 (subject to Small Business Rate Relief).  A 
further 38 had anomalies or account amendments referred to the team.    This exercise 
is a record keeping one.  Due to the fact that there is no liability for three months on 
empty premises and when occupied other reliefs are likely to be applied – mandatory 
relief for Charities or Small Business Rate Relief. 
 

 Review of the empty residential properties not yet classified as long term (C1 Empties) 
or those classified as long term empty.  446 properties have been referred and visited.  
41 properties have been referred as occupied / furnished with a request to review 
liability.  The work supports the Council’s Revenues Team to manage empty properties 
and maximise the tax base and new homes bonus.   

 

 National Fraud Initiative - Student Loan, Market Trader and Housing Benefit match 
review commenced.  

 A further 3 cases have been referred from Parking Services, Environmental Health and 
Revenues.  The Revenues case is complete and resulted in the removal of a single 
person discount and increased liability of £664. 
 

 Work with Cheltenham Borough Homes: 
o 135 referrals have been made requesting checks for homelessness, right to buy, 

[...]
g to Emergency and Gold  = 5 removed 

£16,200 loss avoidance 

SOC = Serious and Organised Crime 

 

P
age 42



The Annual Audit Letter for 

Cheltenham Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2019

August 2019

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees 15

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Barrie Morris

Key Audit Partner

T:  0117 305 7708

E: barrie.morris@uk.gt.com

Sophie Morgan-Bower

Manager

T: 0117 305 7757

E: sophie.j.morgan-bower@uk.gt.com

Nick Halliwell

In-Charge Auditor

T: 0117 305 7610

E: nick.j.halliwell@uk.gt.com

P
age 44



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 3

Executive Summary

Purpose

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at Cheltenham Borough Council (the Council)

for the year ended 31 March 2019.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 

the Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 

draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 

the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 

findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit Committee as those 

charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 25 July 2019.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 

which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 

Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Councils financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effe
[...]
rea from the Gloucestershire Joint 
Waste Team and terminate membership of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee. 
Considerable work took place during 2018/19 to formally withdraw from the Joint Waste 
Committee and team and thereby improve management of the Ubico contract and put in 
place an in-house management team. 
 
A lease has been prepared by One Legal, agreed by both clients, and has now been 
executed.   
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Karen Watson, Client Manager, Environmental Maintenance 

Tel No: 01242 264397 
Email:  Karen.watson@cheltenham.gov.uk  or 
 cleangreen@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Page 63
Agenda Annex

mailto:Karen.watson@cheltenham.gov.uk
mailto:cleangreen@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	2019_09_18_AUD_IA Progress summary

	6 Counter Fraud update and future work provision
	7 Annual audit letter
	8 Work Programme
	 Briefing Notes (not for discussion):



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 January 2020. 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 

6.00 - 6.35 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Victoria Atherstone, Jonny Brownsteen, Jo Stafford and 
Tony Oliver 

Also in attendance:  Lucy Cater (Assistant Director of the SWAP), Emma Cathcart 
(Counter Fraud Manager), Paul Jones (Executive Director of 
Finance and Assets), Andrew Knott (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
and Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton) 

 
 

Minutes 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
No apologies were received.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
A member asked that the minutes of item 6 (Audit Highlights memorandum 
ISA260) be amended to include a request for details of progress in relation to 
the formal lease between Ubcio and CBC in relation to recycling and refuse 
vehicles.  This amendment was agreed.    
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 July 2019, as 
amended, be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None were received.  
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
The Assistant Director of SWAP Internal Audit Services (SWAP) introduced the 
Internal Audit Monitoring Report, which was a quarterly report designed to give 
updates and assurances on the control environment and outlined progress 
against the 2019-20 plan.  The Assistant Director highlighted that the executive 
summary had been amended to include details of high priority 
recommendations.  It was also noted that since publication, the HR report had 
been finalised and would be summarised at the next meeting.  The Executive 
Director of Finance and Assets advised members that the audit on Business 
Rates Reset had been deferred and the changes to the scheme will now not be 
implemented until 2021.  
 



 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 January 2020. 

 

The Assistant Director gave the following responses to member questions:  
 

 There were procedures in place whereby leavers email accounts were 
closed. 

 The operational audit of ‘Planning Process and Complaints Procedure’ 
related specifically to a complaint, the audit of Planning Applications is to 
be undertaken later in the year.  

 
There were no further comments or questions.    
 
RESOLVED that the monitoring report be note.   
 

6. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE AND FUTURE WORK PROVISION 
Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Manager, introduced the counter fraud update 
as circulated with the agenda, which provided an overview of the operational 
activity undertaken from the period of April 2019 to August 2019. This included: 
a review of empty residential properties, which supported the work of the 
Council’s Revenues Team to manage empty properties and maximise the tax 
base and new homes bonus, and; areas of work with CBH which had resulted in 
highly successful loss avoidance.  The Counter Fraud Manager also noted that 
a number of policies had been refreshed; the anti-fraud and corruption policy 
had been changed so minimally that it had simply been published on the 
website, but the RIPA policy had been revised completely and was currently 
with One Legal for comment, with a view to tabling the revised policy with the 
committee in January.  It was unlikely that the Social Media Policy would come 
to the committee before April as it required a number of management decisions.  
For clarification she explained that a policy was in place and aimed to limit the 
extent to which someone could check social media accounts (i.e. Facebook 
pages).   
 
The following responses were offered to Members questions:  
 

 A request had been made that the recent ‘Serious Organised Crime’ 
seminar include assurances to members, that checklists were already in 
place (at the council) to identify associated risks, and she could only 
apologise that the session did not cover this in more detail.  A review of 
procurement checklists was currently underway and Licensing procedures 
would be reviewed once this work had concluded.  

 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
Barrie Morris introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2018-19, as circulated with the 
agenda. The letter summarised key findings from the work that had been 
undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2019, all of which had already been 
communicated to the committee.   
 
A member referenced the briefing note which had been circulated with the 
agenda, in relation to a formal lease between CBC and Ubico.  Barrie Morris 
confirmed that if with a formal lease was now in place, Grant Thornton would be 



 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 January 2020. 

 

satisfied that the request had been met. This would be confirmed as part of the 
2019-20 audit.  
 
The Chairman reminded members of the request he made at the last meeting, 
in terms of a press release on the positive audit findings from Grant Thornton.  
The Executive Director of Finance and Assets confirmed that the local press 
had been approached about this and had not considered it newsworthy.  It had 
however, been publicised on the website and he suggested that members may 
wish to use their social media platforms to publicise the matter.  The Chairman 
was keen that the successes of the council, and by the same token, the Officers 
involved, be broadcast more widely and had therefore agreed to produce a 
briefing note for the upcoming council meeting (14 October).  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Assets took the opportunity to introduce 
Andrew Knott, the councils Deputy Section 151 Officer; as he could be called 
upon to cover meetings of this committee from time to time.  Andrew Knott 
introduced himself as the Chief Accountant at Publica and explained that in his 
role he supported Forest of Dean as well as CBC.  He assured members that 
he and his team had already been passed thanks for their hard work, but he 
would be happy to echo the comments of the committee to his team.   
 
No decision was required.  
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
The work programme had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
No amendments were raised.  
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items requiring a decision, however, a member queried 
the decision taken by Gloucestershire County Council to decarbonise their 
pension assets, and whether CBC could do the same and if so, what risks this 
would pose.  The Executive Director of Finance and Assets confirmed that CBC 
were members of the Gloucestershire LGPS but stressed that the scheme was 
administered by GCC on our behalf.  Therefore, any decision by GCC to 
decarbonise their pension assets, would benefit CBC.  Whilst he couldn’t say 
that the council had no exposure to fossil fuel investments, BP for example, he 
was able to confirm that the council had chosen to diversify their investments.  
He suggested that any member interested in knowing more about ethical 
investments, should attend the upcoming meeting of the Treasury Management 
Panel, where they were going to be considering this very issue.   
 
A member noted that a recent article in the Financial Times had suggested that 
fossil fuel divestment had far less impact than investment in green technologies; 
seen as a positive action rather than a negative reaction.   
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for 22 January 2020.  
 
 
 
 



 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 January 2020. 

 

 
Steve Harvey 

Chairman 
 


